Of our gross sales of £5.7bn during the year, £3.2bn was from new
clients, and £2.5bn was from increased allocations and new mandates
from existing clients. The ability to grow through our existing clients
is an indication of positive client satisfaction through delivering
against client outcomes and gives the business an overall lower cost
of client engagement.

Investment performance added £0.7bn to AUM. Within Fiduciary
Management, 3.6% performance was generated from the bond-based
matching fund and -0.7% from risk assets.

Overall divisional margins have remained consistent with our medium
term guidance. Our overall margin increased by one basis point
reflecting the increase in higher margin Equity Solutions AUM during
the year.

REGRETTED INSTITUTIONAL ATTRITION (RIA)
Our business model is focused on meeting our clients’ investment
needs. Our engagement approach results in an alignment between
the investment strategy and the clients’ desired range of investment
outcomes. Our aim through this approach is to achieve higher levels of
client satisfaction and therefore lower redemption rates. We measure
this by RIA.

£m
Fiduciary

Management
Derivative
Solutions

Equity
Solutions

– Institutional Total

Gross outflows 419 3,094 194 3,707
Opening AUM/NUM 10,528 16,888 1,812 29,228
Outflow % 4% 18% 11% 13%
RIA 2018 0.2% 14% 0.3% 8%

RIA 2017 1% 4% 12% 3%

Derivative Solutions’ RIA increased this year as the result of a large
mandate which reached its contractual maturity date. We remain
appointed by the client, however the structure has not been replaced.
Excluding this item, RIA is 3% which is consistent with prior periods.

REVENUE
Total revenues increased 9% to £74.8 million with strong growth in
management fees, being partially offset by lower performance fees.

Net management and advisory revenues increased 15% to £64.2
million, above our medium term target of at least 12% growth per
year. The majority of the increase was in Equity Solutions through

[…]

2015 309,079 0% n/a1

2014 (six months) 7,801,2603 100% 100%

Notes:
1. No shares vested during 2015, 2016, 2017 or 2018.
2. Includes share awards not included in single figure remuneration as unvested at year-end.
3. 2014 remuneration includes £7.5m of previously issued shares in the pre IPO Group which converted into shares at the IPO.

Audited

58 River and Mercantile Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Fixed base remuneration and benefits
The Committee believes that the appropriate starting point for fixed base pay increases for the Executive Directors is the average of the base pay
increase for the business as a whole, which for this year is 4.6%. As a result, the Committee has granted increases of 4.6 % to Mike Faulkner, James
Barham and Kevin Hayes, effective 1 July 2018. Jack Berry received a base pay increase of 2.4%. The change in base salaries for James Barham,
Kevin Hayes and Jack Berry placed the three Executive Directors on the same base salary.

Following his promotion to Deputy CEO, James Barham has had a further increase in base pay of 13% to £325,000 effective from 6 September 2018.

Executive Director

Current
salary

£

New
salary

£
Increase

%

Mike Faulkner 337,480 353,000 4.6

Jack Berry 280,800 287,650 2.4

James Barham 275,000 325,000 18.2

Kevin Hayes 275,000 287,650 4.6

Pension contributions
Jack Berry and Kevin Hayes receive a cash allowance equivalent to 10% of base salary per annum.

James Barham participates in the River and Mercantile Group pension scheme. James makes a contribution of 3% of base salary, and since 1 July
2017 the Group contributes 10% to his pension.

Mike Faulkner does not receive either a cash allowance or pension contribution.

Single figure remuneration
The following table gives the single figure remuneration of Executive Directors for 2018 and 2017 which includes the current year cash bonus
and any previously granted deferred awards which vested in the respective year. It differs from the remuneration outcomes in the year as it
measures share and deferred awards which vested during the year, as opposed to those which were granted.

Year ended 30 June 2018

£ Base salary
Taxable
benefits1

Annual
bonus2

Performance
shares vested4

Pension
contribution5 Total

Mike Faulkner 337,480 2,681 940,000 – – 1,280,161

Jack Berry 280,800 2,681 – – 28,080 311,561

James Barham 275,000 2,681 866,0003 – 27,500 1,171,181

Kevin Hayes 275,000 2,681 550,0003 – 27,500 855,181

 Year ended 30 June 2017

£ Base salary
Taxable
benefits1

Annual
bonus2

Performance
shares vested4

Pension
contribution5 Total

Mike Faulkner 306,800 2,821 613,600 – – 923,221

Jack Berry 280,800 2,821 504,000 – 28,080 815,701

James Barham 250,000 3,961 500,0003 – 7,500 761,461

Kevin Hayes 250,000 2,821 500,0003 – 25,000 777,821

Notes:
1. Taxable benefits consist of life assurance, critical illness cover and private medical insurance.
2. Annual bonus is gross cash paid or payable in respect of the financial year.
3. Annual bonus includes deferred awards pursuant to UCITS V, under the DEP.
4. Performance shares award is the value of awards vesting during the year, including any dividends earned.
5. Pension contribution includes cash allowances and contributions made to self-invested personal pensions.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE REPORT CONTINUED

Audited

59FinancialsGovernanceStrategic report

Executive Performance Share Plan (EPSP)